# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 23, 2019

# LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

Title of each class

001-33508

(Commission File Number) 20-1677033

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

Name of each exchange on which registered

1465 North Scottsdale Road, Suite 400 Scottsdale, AZ 85257 (Address, including zip code, of principal executive offices)

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} (602)\ 850-5000 \\ (Registrant's\ telephone\ number,\ including\ area\ code) \\ \end{tabular}$ 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Trading Symbol(s)

	Common Stock	LLNW	NASDAQ
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is i	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the following
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	le 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Rul	icate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergie 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CF erging growth company $\Box$		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. $\Box$			

#### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On September 23, 2019, Limelight Networks, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing that it will webcast its previously announced analyst and investor day on Tuesday, September 24, 2019. The webcast will begin at 9:00 a.m. PDT and end at approximately 12:00 p.m. PDT. The audio cast of the live presentations will be available at <a href="http://investors.limelight.com">http://investors.limelight.com</a> and a replay will be available from the Company's website. The full text of this press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

The information disclosed under this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose, including for the purposes of Section 18 of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information in this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Exchange Act or the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit	
Number	Description

<u>Limelight Networks, Inc. Press Release dated September 23, 2019</u> (furnished herewith).

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.

Dated: September 23, 2019

/s/ Michael DiSanto

Michael DiSanto SVP, Chief Administrative and Legal Officer & Secretary

### Webcast Information for Limelight Networks, Inc.'s Analyst and Investor Day on Tuesday, September 24, 2019

**SCOTTSDALE, Ariz.** (BUSINESS WIRE) -- Limelight Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq:<u>LLNW</u>) will webcast its previously announced analyst and investor day on Tuesday, September 24, 2019. The audio cast of the live presentations will be available at <a href="http://investors.limelight.com">http://investors.limelight.com</a> and a replay will be available on the Company's website.

The webcast begins at 9:00 a.m. PDT until noon. Topics will include:

- Limelight strategy to address the market opportunity
- View into our long-term goals and related investments
- Near-term objectives

If you would like an opportunity to interact with management in person and participate in a tour of our new global headquarters, please call or email Veronica Bracker to confirm a spot.

## **About Limelight**

Limelight Networks Inc., (NASDAQ: LLNW) a leading provider of digital content delivery, video, cloud security, and edge computing services empowers customers to provide exceptional digital experiences. Limelight's edge services platform includes a unique combination of global private infrastructure, intelligent software, and expert support services that enable current and future workflows. For more information, visit <a href="https://www.limelight.com">www.limelight.com</a>, follow us on <a href="https://www.limelight.com">Twitter</a>, <a href="facebook">Facebook</a>, and <a href="https://www.limelight.com">LinkedIn</a>.

###

**CONTACT:** 

Veronica Bracker, (602) 850-5778 veronica@llnw.com